CH \$115.00 2255

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM437289

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BNP PARIBAS, as Administrative Agent		07/24/2017	SOCIÉTÉ ANONYME (SA): FRANCE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INDUSTRIAL AXLE COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	39555 Orchard Hill Place
Internal Address:	Suite 360
City:	Novi
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48375
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2255307	DURA-FLEX
Registration Number:	2976618	PERMA-LUBE
Registration Number:	1753814	Q-FLEX
Registration Number:	1753813	ULTRULUBE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: dlaker@paulweiss.com, mseiss@paulweiss.com,

aspoto@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Danielle G. Laker

Address Line 1: Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison LLP

Address Line 2: 12875 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12598-195
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Danielle Laker
SIGNATURE:	/Danielle Laker/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Dexter - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (INDUSTRIAL AXLE COMPANY) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Dexter - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (INDUSTRIAL AXLE COMPANY) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Dexter - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (INDUSTRIAL AXLE COMPANY) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Dexter - Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (INDUSTRIAL AXLE COMPANY) (Executed)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

COLLATERAL (the "Release"), dated as of July 24, 2017, is made by BNP PARIBAS, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (the "Secured Party"), pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2015, (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the Security Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2015, (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, INDUSTRIAL AXLE COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") is a party to the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Secured Party that certain (i) Grant of Patent Security Interest, dated as of December 30, 2015 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 30, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 37387/0962 (the "Patent Security Agreement") and (ii) Grant of Trademark Security Interest, dated as of December 30, 2015 and recorded with the USPTO on December 30, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5699/0855 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") (the "Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the Patent Security Agreement, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) and Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, all of the obligations secured by the security interest granted under the Intellectual Property Security Agreements have been paid, performed, satisfied and discharged in full and, in connection therewith, the Grantor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral, including the patents and trademark registrations set forth in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Secured Party may have obtained in, to and under the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral under the Intellectual Property Security Agreements and the Security Agreement. The Secured Party hereby authorizes the Grantor or its authorized representative to record this Release with the USPTO and/or otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BNP PARIBAS,

as Administrative Agent

By:

-(-Vice

Aadii Zuberi

SCHEDULE I

U.S. Patents Issued:

Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	Invention Title	
6702353	03/09/2004	Remotely actuated brake for slide-out mechanism	
6428073	08/06/2002	Vehicle with slide-out room	
6938939	09/06/2005	Room expansion system	
6877728	04/12/2005	Suspension assembly having multiple torsion members which cooperatively provide suspension to a wheel	
6971489	12/06/2005	Removable motor brake for use with vehicle slide out	
7377362	05/27/2008	Lift system	
7293814	11/13/2007	Vehicle slide-out framework	
7178849	02/20/2007	Locking mechanism for recreational vehicles	
7175219	02/13/2007	Expansion linkage	
7240938	07/10/2007	Slide mechanism with elevation adjustment	
7150482	12/19/2006	Slide-out system with rollers	
7261287	08/28/2007	Vehicle having a suspension assembly with multiple torsion members which cooperatively provide suspension	
7637358	12/29/2009	Device for disengaging electric motor brake	
7540549	06/02/2009	Single roller slide-out mechanism	
8757650	06/24/2014	Triple axle with rubber torsion mechanism	
5611653	03/18/1997	Spindle Having Lubrication and Nut Retention Means	

U.S. Trademark Registrations:

<u>Owner</u>	U.S. Trademark <u>Description</u>	Appl. Number/ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date
Industrial Axle Company, LLC	DURA-FLEX	75443873 03-MAR-1998	2255307 22-JUN-1999
Industrial Axle Company, LLC	PERMA-LUBE	76213079 21-FEB-2001	2976618 26-JUL-2005
Industrial Axle Company, LLC	Q-FLEX	74292027 08-JUL-1992	1753814 23-FEB-1993
Industrial Axle Company, LLC	ULTRULUBE	74292026 08-JUL-1992	1753813 23-FEB-1993

US-DOCS\91583822.2 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/31/2017 REEL: 006118 FRAME: 0583